617

Monday, February 3, 2003 - Continued

4. Parks - Ice Melting Compound to Tucker Janitorial Supply, the lowest and best overall bid
received. This award is for 1 year beginning 2/14/03. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187693)

5. Parks - Sandy Loam Fill Soil to Coweta Materials, Inc.; K. Ross Trucking, Inc. and Watkins
Sand Co., Inc.; the lowest and best overall bids received respectively. This award is for 1
year beginning 2/14/03. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187694) :

6. Sheriff - In-Car Video Cameras to McCoy’s Law Line, Inc. in the total amount of
$34,450.00, the lowest and best overall bid received. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187695)

7. Sheriff - M-8 Tactical Lights and Holders to C&G Wholesale in the total amount of
$11,275.00, the lowest and best overall bid received. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187696)

8. TC Central Garage - Automotive Air Conditioning Parts and Supplies to O’'Reilly Auto
Parts, the only bid received but past use has been very satisfactory. This award is for 1
year beginning 2/3/08. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187697)

9. TC Central Garage - Chevrolet and GMC Automotive Repair to Speedway Chevrolet at cost |
+15% on parts, the lowest bid received. This award is for 1 year beginning 2/3/03. (Clerk’s
Misc. File No. 187698}

10. TC Departments - Commercial Flat Glass to Horner Glass Corp., the lowest bid received.
This award is for 1 year beginning 2/3/03. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187699)

11. TC Departments - Lumber and Building Materials to be deferred.

12. TC Maintenance Garages - Chevrolet and GMC Truck and Auto Parts to Speedway
Chevrolet at cost plus 10%, the Lowest overall bid received. This award is for 1 year
beginning 2/3/03. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187700)

13. TC Maintenance Garages - Industrial Drivetrain Parts, since no bids were received, this
will be re-advertised. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187701)

14. TC Maintenance Garages - Miscellaneous Automotive Parts and Supplies to O'Reilly auto ﬂ
Parts, the lowest overall bid received. This award is for 1 year beginning 2/3/03. (Clerk’s
Misc. File No. 187702)

15. TC Maintenance Garages - Rebuilt Transmissions to Ken Sutton dba AAMCO
Transmissions, the lowest bid received. This award is for 1 year beginning 2/4/03. ”

(Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187703)
Upon r(;ll call, Dick, yes; Miller, yes; Collins, yes. Motion carried.

Moved by Dick, seconded by Miller, to approve Change Order #1 from Purchasing to contract
with Lassiter Richey for TCP-"4-To-Fix" renovation project at O'Brien Recreation Center
(CMF#185972) to increase hollow metal door size, add HVAC to toilets, flooring and delete asbestos
tile abate in the amount of $1,931.00, for a new contract total of $64,639.00. Upon roll call, Dick, “
yes; Miller, yes; Collins, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187704)

Moved by Miller, seconded by Dick, to approve gasoline and diesel fuel quotes for the week
ending February 10, 2003. Upon roll call, Dick, yes; Miller, yes; Collins, yes. Motion carried. "
(Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187705)

Moved by Miller, seconded by Dick, to approve request from” Personnel for Educational Review
Board Recommendations for reimbursement in an amount not to exceed $217.05 from the General
Govt. Account. Upon roll call, Dick, yes; Miller, yes; Collins, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File ||

No. 187706}

Moved by Miller, seconded by Dick, to approve and authorize execution by the Chairman,
Resolution from Engineers authorizing filing of Lakeside Apartments Plat with the County Clerk, as "
required under Title 19 O.S., §288.1. Upon roll call, Dick, yes; Miller, yes; Collins, yes. Motion
carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 187707)

Moved by Dick, seconded by Miller, to approve District Attorney's recommendations for the
following Tort Claims:

1. TC 03-02, Claimant: Keith Harrall - APPROVED $2,000.00
2. TC 03-06, Claimant: Glee Hillhouse - APPROVED $177.63

Upon roll call, Dick, yes; Miller, yes; Collins, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 187708)




